TAKOMA PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT -

ACTIVITIES REPORTED FEBRUARY 9-16, 2024

WEEKLY CRIME REPORT

02/16/2024

WARD CASE# DATE |TIME |ACTIVITY LOCATION SUMMARY

=

2/3

2400
06471

2400
06473

2400
06484

N/A

N/A
N/A
2400
06646
2400
06766

2/9/24

2/9/24

2/9/24

2/9/24

2/10/24
2/10/24
2/10/24

2/10/24

9:30 am

9:54 am

10:50 am

12:44 pm
6:35 pm
9:23 pm
9:30 am

11:15 pm

Theft of Package

Attempted Shed Burglary

Recovered Stolen Trailer

Police Information

Police Information
Suspicious Situation
Larceny

Exhibition Reckless
Driving

1100 blk University
Blvd

500 blk EIm Ave

7600 blk New
Hampshire Ave

Unit blk
Philadelphia Ave
700 blk Maple Ave
200 blk Park Ave
6900 blk New
Hampshire Ave
New Hampshire
Ave & Ethan Allen
Ave

Unk suspect(s) stole the victim’s
package from his place of
employment

Sometime overnight, unk suspect(s)
damaged the victim’s shed door and
window; it did not appear as though
any property was stolen at the time of
the report

Officers recovered a stolen trailer
abandoned near the Aldi grocery
store; attempts to notify the owner
made

Police Information

Police Information
Suspicious Situation
Commercial theft from 7-11

Officers responded to a chaotic
reckless driving meet-up; a large
crowd gathered forming a circle
around the intersection, while
multiple vehicles engaged in
dangerous maneuvers such as
burnouts and donuts; some subjects
in the crowd banged on police
vehicles and one subject displayed a
handgun; drivers eventually fled
towards DC; multiple police
jurisdictions involved



TAKOMA PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT -

ACTIVITIES REPORTED FEBRUARY 9-16, 2024

WEEKLY CRIME REPORT

02/16/2024

WARD CASE# DATE |TIME |ACTIVITY LOCATION SUMMARY

2400
06770
1 N/A
6 2400
06850
1 2400
06861
6 2400
06888
6 N/A
2 2400
06999
6 2400
07001
6 2400
07015
6 2400
07019

2/10/24

2/10/24
2/11/24
2/11/24

2/11/24

2/11/24

2/12/24

2/12/24

2/12/24

2/12/24

11:52 pm

11:58 pm
3:56 pm
4:25 pm

9:26 pm

10:54 pm

1:21 pm

2:22 pm

3:00 pm

3:25 pm

Assault

Police Information
Larceny
Found Property

Sound of Shots Fired

Police Information

Burglary

Larceny

Burglary

Larceny Arrest

7500 blk Maple
Ave

Unit blk
Philadelphia Ave
1300 blk University
Blvd

7400 blk Cedar Ave

1100 blk Larch Ave

7600 blk New
Hampshire Ave
7600 blk Carroll
Ave

1300 blk University
Blvd

7900 blk Lockney
Ave

1300 blk University
Blvd

Dispute between roommates
including an assault; one roommate
arrested

Police Information

Commercial theft from Walgreens

Found keys were turned in to the
police; impounded

Sound of a shot fired in the area;
officers canvassed the area and did
not locate any shell casings, suspects
or victims

Police Information

Unk suspect(s) burglarized the
Washington Adventist Hospital
building; property stolen
Commercial theft from Walgreens

Police responded for possible
trespassers in an empty unit and
found it unoccupied; the ground-level
window was forced open and
evidence of someone having been in
the unit was found

Arrest made for commercial theft
from Walgreens



TAKOMA PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT - WEEKLY CRIME REPORT 02/16/2024

ACTIVITIES REPORTED FEBRUARY 9-16, 2024

WARD CASE# DATE |TIME |ACTIVITY LOCATION SUMMARY

2400 2/12/24 | 7:40 pm Theft from Auto 400 blk Belford Pl Unk male suspect was interrupted by

07071 the victim rummaging through her
vehicle; suspect fled on foot with
stolen property

1 2400 2/12/24 | 7:44 pm Pedestrian Struck Piney Branch Rd &  An adult female pedestrian struck by a
07070 Philadelphia Ave vehicle; non-life-threatening injuries;
the driver of the vehicle remained on
the scene
2 2400 2/13/24 6:37 am DUI Arrest 1000 blk Hopewell = Arrest made for DUI
07102 Ave
6 2400 2/13/24  7:43 am Undetermined Death 1100 blk University = Undetermined death of an adult male
07107 Bvld
6 2400 2/13/24 9:02 am Larceny 1300 blk University = Commercial theft from Walgreens
07115 Blvd
3 2400 2/13/24 | 9:42 am Gas Station Theft from 6300 blk New Two unk suspects stole property from
07124 Auto Hampshire Ave the victim’s vehicle while the victim
was inside the gas station
6 2400 2/13/24 | 11:20am  Theft from Auto 1100 blk University = Unk suspect stole property from the
07138 Blvd victim’s vehicle
6 2400 2/13/24 11:23 am Larceny 1300 blk University = Commercial theft from Walgreens
07140 Blvd
3 2400 2/13/24  11:32am  Trespassing 6500 blk Poplar Six juveniles were cleared from
07151 Ave trespassing inside the vacant

Washington Mclaughlin School;
parents notified; all juveniles posted
from the property
3 2400 2/13/24 2:03 pm Commercial Theft 7000 blk Carroll Unk suspect entered the Ace
07176 Ave Hardware store and stole property



TAKOMA PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT - WEEKLY CRIME REPORT 02/16/2024

ACTIVITIES REPORTED FEBRUARY 9-16, 2024

CASE# DATE |TIME |ACTIVITY LOCATION | SUMMARY

2400 2/13/24 2:10 pm Residential Burglary 400 blk Circle Ave Sometime between 2/12 @ 6 PM &

07175 2/13 @ 1:30 PM, unk suspect(s)
entered the residence which is under
renovation and stole property; rear
basement door smashed

6 2400 2/14/24 12:21am  Attempted Theft from 7500 blk Wildwood = Two unk suspects attempted to break
07253 Auto Dr into the victim’s vehicle; the alarm
began blaring and they fled on foot
6 2400 2/14/23 3:23 am Recovered Stolen Auto 7600 blk New Stolen vehicle recovered during a
07417 Hampshire Ave traffic stop; unlicensed juvenile driver

in possession of the vehicle was
released to the custody of a guardian;
owner of the vehicle was notified

6 2400 2/14/24 6:49 am Theft from Auto 1100 blk Holton Ln  Sometime overnight, the victim’s
07264 work van was broken into and
property was stolen
4 2400 2/14/24  7:00 am Theft from Auto Unit blk Ritchie Ave = Sometime overnight, unk suspect(s)
07263 smashed the driver-side window of
the victim’s work van and stole
property
2 2400 2/14/24 8:58 am Theft from Auto 6800 blk Woodland = Sometime between 2/10 & 2/15 (unk
07439 Ave time) unk suspect(s) broke into the
victim’s vehicle and stole property
4 2400 2/14/24 | 10:41am  Theft 7500 blk Maple Unk suspect(s) broke into the laundry
0294 Ave card machine at the Deauville

Apartment building and stole property
sometime between 2/13 @ 5 PM &
2/14 @ 8 AM
6 2400 2/14/24 1:41 pm Larceny 1300 blk University = Commercial theft from Walgreens
07317 Blvd



TAKOMA PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT - WEEKLY CRIME REPORT 02/16/2024

ACTIVITIES REPORTED FEBRUARY 9-16, 2024

WARD CASE# DATE |TIME |ACTIVITY LOCATION SUMMARY

2400 2/14/24 7:29 pm Theft from Auto 6900 blk Carroll Sometime between 6 PM & 7:23 PM,

07390 Ave unk suspect(s) smashed the rear
passenger widow of the victim’s
vehicle and stole property

6 2400 2/15/24  9:59 am Larceny 1300 blk University = Commercial theft from Walgreens
07452 Blvd

3 2400 2/15/24  3:29 pm Theft from Auto 6600 blk Poplar Sometime between 1/1 & 2/15 (unk
07516 Ave time), unk suspect(s) smashed the

front passenger window of the
victim’s vehicle and stole property
1 2400 2/15/24  3:29 pm Fraud Unit blk Crescent PI = Unk suspect(s) opened a bank account
07517 in the victim’s name; bank notified
victim and the account was closed
without funds being stolen

4 N/A 2/15/24  3:30 pm Police Information 7600 blk Piney Police Information
Branch Rd
3 2400 2/15/24 | 6:45 pm Attempted Shed Burglary = 200 blk Spring Ave  Sometime between 2/10 @ 5:30 PM
07551 & 2/15 @ 6:45 PM, unk suspect(s)

damaged the lock to the victim’s shed
but was unable to gain entry
3 2400 2/15/24  7:03 pm Shed Burglary 200 blk Spring Ave = Sometime between 2/10 @ 5:30 PM
07560 & 2/15 @ 7:03 PM, unk suspect(s)
made entry into the victim’s shed by
breaking a lock and stole property

Burglary — Entry into a building or residence illegally with the intent to commit a crime, especially theft.
CDS - Controlled Dangerous Substance.

CDW - Concealed Deadly Weapon.



TAKOMA PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT - WEEKLY CRIME REPORT 02/16/2024

ACTIVITIES REPORTED FEBRUARY 9-16, 2024

Contact Shooting — An individual(s) was shot.
CPU - Central Processing Unit

Domestic — Usually an incident within a home between domestic partners and/or family members. This information is not released
for the privacy of the individual(s).

DUI — Driving Under the Influence

Emergency Evaluation Petition — An emergency evaluation petition is a legal process that enables a petitioner (sometimes a police
officer) to get a person who is suffering from a mental illness or is in a serious mental crisis taken into custody and examined by a
medical professional in a designated emergency facility. This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s).

FTA - Failure to Appear

Home Invasion — Involves breaking into a dwelling or home that is occupied. A dwelling can be defined as a house, apartment,
houseboat, dorm room, RV or campground site. Felony home invasion is a first-degree burglary charge if it involves a dwelling and
there is an intent to commit a violent crime.

Larceny — Theft of property.

MPD — Metropolitan Police Department

MCPD — Montgomery County Police Department

PGPD - Prince George’s County Police Department

Police Information — This information is not released to preserve the integrity of an investigation.

Posted from Property — Given a trespass notice and cannot return to the property.

PWID — Possession with the Intent to Distribute



TAKOMA PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT - WEEKLY CRIME REPORT 02/16/2024

ACTIVITIES REPORTED FEBRUARY 9-16, 2024

Robbery (Strong Arm/Armed) — The action of taking property unlawfully from a person or place by force or threat of force. If using
a weapon, it’s armed.

Suicide - This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s).

Suspicious Situation — This information is not released to preserve the integrity of an investigation.

Unattended Death - The phrase unattended death refers to a death in which the body is not found for days, weeks, or in some cases,
months. Unattended deaths happen most commonly with the elderly, especially if they reside alone and do not have family or friends
who check on them regularly. This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s).

Undetermined Death — Death is under investigation

VOP — Violation of Parole



