WARD	CASE#	DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY	LOCATION	SUMMARY
6	2400 06471	2/9/24	9:30 am	Theft of Package	1100 blk University Blvd	Unk suspect(s) stole the victim's package from his place of employment
2	2400 06473	2/9/24	9:54 am	Attempted Shed Burglary	500 blk Elm Ave	Sometime overnight, unk suspect(s) damaged the victim's shed door and window; it did not appear as though any property was stolen at the time of the report
6	2400 06484	2/9/24	10:50 am	Recovered Stolen Trailer	7600 blk New Hampshire Ave	Officers recovered a stolen trailer abandoned near the Aldi grocery store; attempts to notify the owner made
1	N/A	2/9/24	12:44 pm	Police Information	Unit blk Philadelphia Ave	Police Information
5	N/A	2/10/24	6:35 pm	Police Information	700 blk Maple Ave	Police Information
1	N/A	2/10/24	9:23 pm	Suspicious Situation	200 blk Park Ave	Suspicious Situation
2	2400 06646	2/10/24	9:30 am	Larceny	6900 blk New Hampshire Ave	Commercial theft from 7-11
2/3	2400 06766	2/10/24	11:15 pm	Exhibition Reckless Driving	New Hampshire Ave & Ethan Allen Ave	Officers responded to a chaotic reckless driving meet-up; a large crowd gathered forming a circle around the intersection, while multiple vehicles engaged in dangerous maneuvers such as burnouts and donuts; some subjects in the crowd banged on police vehicles and one subject displayed a handgun; drivers eventually fled towards DC; multiple police jurisdictions involved

WARD	CASE#	DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY	LOCATION	SUMMARY
4	2400 06770	2/10/24	11:52 pm	Assault	7500 blk Maple Ave	Dispute between roommates including an assault; one roommate arrested
1	N/A	2/10/24	11:58 pm	Police Information	Unit blk Philadelphia Ave	Police Information
6	2400 06850	2/11/24	3:56 pm	Larceny	1300 blk University Blvd	Commercial theft from Walgreens
1	2400 06861	2/11/24	4:25 pm	Found Property	7400 blk Cedar Ave	Found keys were turned in to the police; impounded
6	2400 06888	2/11/24	9:26 pm	Sound of Shots Fired	1100 blk Larch Ave	Sound of a shot fired in the area; officers canvassed the area and did not locate any shell casings, suspects or victims
6	N/A	2/11/24	10:54 pm	Police Information	7600 blk New Hampshire Ave	Police Information
2	2400 06999	2/12/24	1:21 pm	Burglary	7600 blk Carroll Ave	Unk suspect(s) burglarized the Washington Adventist Hospital building; property stolen
6	2400 07001	2/12/24	2:22 pm	Larceny	1300 blk University Blvd	Commercial theft from Walgreens
6	2400 07015	2/12/24	3:00 pm	Burglary	7900 blk Lockney Ave	Police responded for possible trespassers in an empty unit and found it unoccupied; the ground-level window was forced open and evidence of someone having been in the unit was found
6	2400 07019	2/12/24	3:25 pm	Larceny Arrest	1300 blk University Blvd	Arrest made for commercial theft from Walgreens

WARD	CASE#	DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY	LOCATION	SUMMARY
2	2400 07071	2/12/24	7:40 pm	Theft from Auto	400 blk Belford Pl	Unk male suspect was interrupted by the victim rummaging through her vehicle; suspect fled on foot with stolen property
1	2400 07070	2/12/24	7:44 pm	Pedestrian Struck	Piney Branch Rd & Philadelphia Ave	An adult female pedestrian struck by a vehicle; non-life-threatening injuries; the driver of the vehicle remained on the scene
2	2400 07102	2/13/24	6:37 am	DUI Arrest	1000 blk Hopewell Ave	Arrest made for DUI
6	2400 07107	2/13/24	7:43 am	Undetermined Death	1100 blk University Bvld	Undetermined death of an adult male
6	2400 07115	2/13/24	9:02 am	Larceny	1300 blk University Blvd	Commercial theft from Walgreens
3	2400 07124	2/13/24	9:42 am	Gas Station Theft from Auto	6300 blk New Hampshire Ave	Two unk suspects stole property from the victim's vehicle while the victim was inside the gas station
6	2400 07138	2/13/24	11:20 am	Theft from Auto	1100 blk University Blvd	Unk suspect stole property from the victim's vehicle
6	2400 07140	2/13/24	11:23 am	Larceny	1300 blk University Blvd	Commercial theft from Walgreens
3	2400 07151	2/13/24	11:32 am	Trespassing	6500 blk Poplar Ave	Six juveniles were cleared from trespassing inside the vacant Washington Mclaughlin School; parents notified; all juveniles posted from the property
3	2400 07176	2/13/24	2:03 pm	Commercial Theft	7000 blk Carroll Ave	Unk suspect entered the Ace Hardware store and stole property

WARD	CASE#	DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY	LOCATION	SUMMARY
2	2400 07175	2/13/24	2:10 pm	Residential Burglary	400 blk Circle Ave	Sometime between 2/12 @ 6 PM & 2/13 @ 1:30 PM, unk suspect(s) entered the residence which is under renovation and stole property; rear basement door smashed
6	2400 07253	2/14/24	12:21 am	Attempted Theft from Auto	7500 blk Wildwood Dr	Two unk suspects attempted to break into the victim's vehicle; the alarm began blaring and they fled on foot
6	2400 07417	2/14/23	3:23 am	Recovered Stolen Auto	7600 blk New Hampshire Ave	Stolen vehicle recovered during a traffic stop; unlicensed juvenile driver in possession of the vehicle was released to the custody of a guardian; owner of the vehicle was notified
6	2400 07264	2/14/24	6:49 am	Theft from Auto	1100 blk Holton Ln	Sometime overnight, the victim's work van was broken into and property was stolen
4	2400 07263	2/14/24	7:00 am	Theft from Auto	Unit blk Ritchie Ave	Sometime overnight, unk suspect(s) smashed the driver-side window of the victim's work van and stole property
2	2400 07439	2/14/24	8:58 am	Theft from Auto	6800 blk Woodland Ave	Sometime between 2/10 & 2/15 (unk time) unk suspect(s) broke into the victim's vehicle and stole property
4	2400 0294	2/14/24	10:41 am	Theft	7500 blk Maple Ave	Unk suspect(s) broke into the laundry card machine at the Deauville Apartment building and stole property sometime between 2/13 @ 5 PM & 2/14 @ 8 AM
6	2400 07317	2/14/24	1:41 pm	Larceny	1300 blk University Blvd	Commercial theft from Walgreens

WARD	CASE#	DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY	LOCATION	SUMMARY
1	2400 07390	2/14/24	7:29 pm	Theft from Auto	6900 blk Carroll Ave	Sometime between 6 PM & 7:23 PM, unk suspect(s) smashed the rear passenger widow of the victim's vehicle and stole property
6	2400 07452	2/15/24	9:59 am	Larceny	1300 blk University Blvd	Commercial theft from Walgreens
3	2400 07516	2/15/24	3:29 pm	Theft from Auto	6600 blk Poplar Ave	Sometime between 1/1 & 2/15 (unk time), unk suspect(s) smashed the front passenger window of the victim's vehicle and stole property
1	2400 07517	2/15/24	3:29 pm	Fraud	Unit blk Crescent Pl	Unk suspect(s) opened a bank account in the victim's name; bank notified victim and the account was closed without funds being stolen
4	N/A	2/15/24	3:30 pm	Police Information	7600 blk Piney Branch Rd	Police Information
3	2400 07551	2/15/24	6:45 pm	Attempted Shed Burglary	200 blk Spring Ave	Sometime between 2/10 @ 5:30 PM & 2/15 @ 6:45 PM, unk suspect(s) damaged the lock to the victim's shed but was unable to gain entry
3	2400 07560	2/15/24	7:03 pm	Shed Burglary	200 blk Spring Ave	Sometime between 2/10 @ 5:30 PM & 2/15 @ 7:03 PM, unk suspect(s) made entry into the victim's shed by breaking a lock and stole property

Burglary – Entry into a building or residence illegally with the intent to commit a crime, especially theft.

CDS – Controlled Dangerous Substance.

CDW – Concealed Deadly Weapon.

Contact Shooting – An individual(s) was shot.

CPU – Central Processing Unit

Domestic – Usually an incident within a home between domestic partners and/or family members. *This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s).*

DUI – Driving Under the Influence

Emergency Evaluation Petition – An emergency evaluation petition is a legal process that enables a petitioner (sometimes a police officer) to get a person who is suffering from a mental illness or is in a serious mental crisis taken into custody and examined by a medical professional in a designated emergency facility. *This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s)*.

FTA - Failure to Appear

Home Invasion – Involves breaking into a dwelling or home that is occupied. A dwelling can be defined as a house, apartment, houseboat, dorm room, RV or campground site. Felony home invasion is a first-degree burglary charge if it involves a dwelling and there is an intent to commit a violent crime.

Larceny – Theft of property.

MPD – Metropolitan Police Department

MCPD - Montgomery County Police Department

PGPD – Prince George's County Police Department

Police Information – This information is not released to preserve the integrity of an investigation.

Posted from Property – Given a trespass notice and cannot return to the property.

PWID – Possession with the Intent to Distribute

Robbery (**Strong Arm/Armed**) – The action of taking property unlawfully from a person or place by force or threat of force. If using a weapon, it's armed.

Suicide - *This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s).*

Suspicious Situation – *This information is not released to preserve the integrity of an investigation.*

Unattended Death - The phrase unattended death refers to a death in which the body is not found for days, weeks, or in some cases, months. Unattended deaths happen most commonly with the elderly, especially if they reside alone and do not have family or friends who check on them regularly. *This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s)*.

Undetermined Death – Death is under investigation

VOP – Violation of Parole